

# Detroit Water and Sewerage Department

735 Randolph Street Detroit, Michigan 48226 (313) 224-4704 Office dwsd.legistar.com

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-0079 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Procurement, Goods and Status: Passed

Services

In control: Board of Water Commissioners

On agenda: 4/18/2018 Final action: 4/18/2018

**Title:** The Board of Water Commissioners for the City of Detroit, Water and Sewerage Department

authorizes the Director to secure a one-time purchase of new HVAC roof-top units and the related installation services from Johnson Control Inc. for a total amount of \$419,933.00 and also authorizes the Director to take such other action as may be necessary to accomplish the intent of this vote.

Indexes: Board of Water Commissioners

**Code sections:** 

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/18/2018	1	Board of Water Commissioners	approved	Pass
4/4/2018	1	Finance Committee	recommended for approval	Pass

The Board of Water Commissioners for the City of Detroit, Water and Sewerage Department authorizes the Director to secure a one-time purchase of new HVAC roof-top units and the related installation services from Johnson Control Inc. for a total amount of \$419,933.00 and also authorizes the Director to take such other action as may be necessary to accomplish the intent of this vote.

**Agenda: April 18, 2018** 

Item No. 18-0079

Purchase Order No. 3022335

Amount: \$419,933.00

**TO:** The Honorable

Board of Water Commissioners City of Detroit, Michigan

**FROM:** Gary Brown, Director

Water and Sewerage Department

RE: Proposed DWSD One-Time Purchase PO# 3022335

"HVAC (Roof-Top Units)"

#### **MOTION**

Upon recommendation of Thomas Naughton, CFO, the Board of Water Commissioners for the City of Detroit, Water and Sewerage Department authorizes the Director to secure a one-time purchase with Johnson

File #: 18-0079, Version: 1

Control Inc. (JCI) for HVAC Roof-Top Units for a total amount not to exceed \$419,933.00 and also authorizes the Director to take such other action as may be necessary to accomplish the intent of this vote.

#### BACKGROUND and JUSTIFICATION

The CSF facility has been awaiting replacement parts and updates to its HVAC system, roof, lighting systems, etc. for a few years now. The serial numbers on current units indicate an approximate age of 23 years - far exceeding the roof-top-units' operational life expectancy. The evaluation also noted that "the units appear to be in a serious state of deterioration".

Due to these very old and inoperable heating, ventilation and cooling units currently on the roof of the building, certain key areas of the facility such as the central warehouse, drainage team's area and carpenter's shop are very cold in the winter and extremely hot in summer - this has caused unsafe working conditions in both winter & summer due to extreme temperatures.

This one time purchase will serve to ensure that DWSD Central Service facility is returned to safe and efficient operational condition and will avoid any MIOSHA violations.

### PROCUREMENT METHOD

JCI is the currently contracted vendor doing all DWSD's HVAC maintenance and repair services, and it is in DWSD's benefit to ensure, contractually, the full operational responsibility remains with Johnson Controls. With this approach, our Facilities team has requested and provided justification that this should be a sole source as the new units will tie into the current overall HVAC system that DWSD contracted JCI (in Fall of 2017, through a competitively bid process) to provide maintenance and repair services. The new units will have equal or greater capacities in comparison to the existing units.

## **DETAILS**

• Funding Source Operation & Maintenance

• GL Strings 5721-20244-487711-617900-900226-30129-0000-000000

5821-20243-497711-617900-900227-30129-0000-000000

• Total Price \$419,933.00